
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019

A MEETING of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 22 

JANUARY 2019 at 4.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

15 January 2019

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

JOINT CPD SESSION (LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD)

2. Equalities Training 45 mins

Presentation and training given by the Council’s Equality and Diversity 
Officer.

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM BUSINESS

3. Appointment of Convener 

4. Order of Business. 

5. Declarations of Interest. 

6. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 2 mins

Minute of meeting of the Local Licensing Forum of 23 October 2018 to be 
noted (copy attached). 

7. Licensing Board Policy Statement (Pages 7 - 44) 10 mins

8. Alcohol Profile 5 mins

9. Byelaws to Prohibit the Consumption of Alcohol in Designated Public 
Places - update 

10 mins

10. Licensing Standards Officers - update 10 mins

11. Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes (Pages 45 - 64) 5 mins

Public Document Pack



(Copies attached of Minutes of 26 October 2018, 16 November 2018 and 14 
December 2018).

12. Other Business 

13. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion 
should be approved:-
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act”.

14. Minute (Pages 65 - 66) 2 mins

Private Minute of meeting of the Local Licensing Forum of 23 October 2018 
to be noted.

15. Police report 10 mins

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- S. Bell, S. Elliot, M.W. Hay, R. MacKay, A. Maybury, 
Dr T. Patterson, PC T. Ray G. Todd, I. Tunnah, M. Wynne.
 

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling  Tel: 01835 826504
email: fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells, TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 23 
October 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present:- S. Bell, S. Elliot, R. MacKay, G. Todd, I. Tunnah, M. Wynne.
Apologies:- M. W. Hay, A. Maybury, PC Ray (Police Scotland).

In Attendance:- F. Walling (Democratic Services Officer).   

CHAIRMAN
The meeting was chaired by Ian Tunnah who welcomed members to the meeting.  

1. MINUTE
1.1 The minute of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED

1.2 With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute, Ms Elliot confirmed that she had amended 
the Forum’s response to the consultation on the Statement of Licensing Policy, in line with 
comments made, re-circulated the response and submitted this for consideration by the 
Licensing Board.

1.3 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute it was agreed to ask for an update on the 
‘Ask for Angela’ initiative from PC Ray for the next meeting.

DECISION
NOTED

2. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 27 June 2018 the Licensing Standards 
Officer explained that, following a 12 week extensive consultation on the draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy a revised draft final version of the Statement had been prepared, 
taking into account responses from individuals, licensees and organisations including the 
Local Licensing Forum and Alcohol Focus Scotland.  The proposed amendments to the 
Statement would be presented to the Scottish Borders Licensing Board for consideration 
at the next meeting on 26 October 2018.  Once adopted by the Board, the final revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy would be published and would be circulated to members of 
the Licensing Forum.

DECISION
NOTED 

3. LICENSING BOARD FUNCTIONS AND FINANCIAL REPORTS 2017/18 
There had been circulated copies of the Licensing Board Functions and Financial Reports 
2017/18.  Mr Tunnah explained that, in terms of Section 9A and Section 9B respectively of 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, Licensing Boards were required to provide an Annual 
Functions Report and an Annual Financial Report.  The Board’s Annual Functions Report 
must include a statement explaining how the Board had regard to the licensing objectives 
and the Board’s Policy Statement in the exercise of its functions under the Act as well as 
a summary of decisions made by the Board and information about the number of licences 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



held in the Board’s area.  The Financial Report must include statements of the relevant 
income received and relevant expenditure incurred by the Licensing Board during the 
financial year and an explanation of how these amounts were calculated.  Mr Tunnah 
added that the Functions Report was approved by the Licensing Board at its meeting on 
24 August 2018 but, due to a minor error that had been noticed in the Financial Report, 
the amended Financial Report would be re-presented to the Board for approval at its 
meeting on 26 October 2018.  Mr Tunnah drew attention to the fact that management of 
the licensing function was self-financing through the income received from license fees.  

DECISION
NOTED

4. PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER RENEWAL 
Mr Tunnah explained that on 1 September 2019 the first batch of personal licences issued 
in 2009, under new legislation introduced by the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, would be 
due for their 10 year renewal. As a requirement of the legislation was for the licence 
holder to undertake refresher training every 5 years there would be significant demand for 
training and pressure on training providers leading up to the renewal date, as was 
experienced at the 5 year point in 2014. As a consequence reminder letters were being 
sent to personal licence holders 9 months in advance of the renewal date rather than 3 
months ahead as happened in 2014.  Refresher training was offered through Skills 
Development Scotland.  Ms Bell, from the Borders College, advised that training consisted 
of a 4 hour course with pre-course work also required to be undertaken. 

DECISION
NOTED 

5. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS - UPDATE 
In his update Mr Wynne advised that there had been no major problems reported from the 
Common Ridings and summer festivals.  He referred to the ‘don’t buy it don’t supply it’ 
campaign against under-age drinking which had been rolled out across the area and been 
well-received.  This campaign would be intensified over the festive season.  There 
followed a discussion on what more could be done to reduce under-age drinking fuelled 
by adults prepared to supply alcohol, for events such as after-parties.  Mr Wynne 
commented that PC Ray had prepared a briefing note for police officers and licensed 
premises illustrating types of fake ID Driving Licences which were in circulation. He 
suggested that this paper would be of interest to the Forum.

DECISION
NOTED the update

6. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Minutes of 22 June 2018 and 24 August 2018.

DECISION
NOTED the minutes.

7. OTHER BUSINESS 
7.1       MINIMUM ALCOHOL PRICING

Ms Elliot informed members of the Forum that Wales had passed a law to implement 
minimum unit pricing (MUP) for alcohol, which would come into effect next summer.  A 
link to a relevant news article was provided for information with the agenda.

7.2 JOINT SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD/LOCAL LICENSING FORUM  
MEETING

Members were informed that the annual joint Scottish Borders Licensing Board/Licensing 
Forum meeting would be held on Wednesday 5 December 2018 at 4 pm.  Mr Tunnah 

Page 4



agreed to draft the Forum’s report for that meeting and circulate this to members for 
comment.

7.3 BYELAWS TO PROHIBIT THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN DESIGNATED 
PUBLIC PLACES
Ms Elliot advised that a report on the byelaws to prohibit the consumption of alcohol in 
designated public places would be taken to a meeting of Scottish Borders Council on 29 
November 2018, with a view to this being progressed in conjunction with the Scottish 
Government.   Following engagement with partners, Community Councils and the public 
conducted over a 7 month period in 2013/2014 a report on “Byelaws to Prohibit the 
Consumption of Alcohol in Designated in Public Places” was considered by the Council in 
March 2014.  The Service Director Regulatory Services had been instructed to take 
matters forward with a further report to be submitted to the Council at the end of the 
statutory process.  Ms Elliot commented that the byelaws would be an additional tool to 
support the police in tackling Anti-Social Behaviour and reduce exposure to alcohol.

DECISION
NOTED

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9. MINUTE 
Members approved the private Minute of 27 June 2018.

10. POLICE REPORT 
Members considered a report provided by PC Ray in her absence. 

The meeting concluded at 5.10 pm  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005

November 2018 - November 2023

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Foreword

Contents
1. Introduction
2. The Licensing Objectives
3. Board Business
4. Overprovision
5. Occupancy
6. Premises Licences
7. Licensed Hours and Extended Hours
8. Home Deliveries/Remote Sales
9. Members Clubs
10. Garages
11. Outside Drinking Areas
12. Occasional Licences
13. Irresponsible Promotions
14. Personal Licences
15. Designated Premises Managers
16. Annual Fees
17. Licensing Standards Officers

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 For the purposes of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 as amended (“the Act”), the 
Scottish Borders Licensing Board (“the Board”) is the Licensing Authority for the 
Scottish Borders area. 

1.2 The Act requires the Board to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy.   It is expected 
that Boards will generally publish their Policy within 18 months of any local government 
election which will have effect until 18 months after the next local government election. 

This Statement fulfils that statutory duty for the Scottish Borders for the period from 
November 2018 to November 2023.

1.3 The Board’s role is to regulate the sale of alcohol and the premises on which it is sold.   
In doing so, it is required to ensure its policies promote the licensing objectives as set 
out in the Act.

1.4 The licensing objectives are:

(a) Preventing Crime and Disorder
(b) Securing Public Safety
(c) Preventing Public Nuisance 
(d) Protecting and Improving Public Health
(e) Protecting Children and Young Persons from Harm

1.5 The Board will consider the individual circumstances of each application based on the 
information provided to it. This Policy will assist applicants to put in place appropriate 
measures to ensure the licensing objectives are met. The Board is aware of the 
importance of sporting, local traditional festival and historical common riding events 
within its area.  Evidence of the potential impact on the licensing objectives within the 
Board area is highlighted in the Scottish Borders Alcohol Profile which can be 
accessed on the Council’s website http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/licensingforum

Page 8

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/licensingforum


Where the Board considers there to be any inconsistency with one or more of the 
licensing objectives, this may form the basis of a decision for refusal of an application.  
Before making a decision, the Board will invite applicants and relevant interested 
parties to make representation to them either in person or in writing. 

1.6 Overall the number of licensed premises in the Scottish Borders has remained 
relatively stable over previous years. 460 as at October 2018 compared with 468 in the 
previous three year policy period. The Act requires Boards to produce a statement of 
overprovision and with this in mind, Scottish Borders Licensing Board may take the 
view that if premises are not trading and annual fees remain unpaid for a period in 
excess of twelve months a premises review application may require to be considered.

1.7 The Board’s licensing powers are not the main statutory mechanism for dealing with all 
regulatory regimes.  Responsibility for meeting any other statutory requirements rests 
with individual applicants. A contacts list for other regulatory functions is provided at 
Appendix 2.

The Board will avoid duplication with other statutory bodies or other systems of control 
outwith the licensing remit but will always exercise its powers where necessary with 
regard to any of the licensing objectives.

1.8 The Board complies with its duties under the Equality Act 2010 and its current 
Equalities Outcomes and Mainstreaming Report has been published on its website.  It 
opposes all forms of unlawful discrimination and will expect all parties to work to 
delivering equality for all people.  

1.9 You can contact the Licensing Unit of Scottish Borders Council by:

E-mail  liquorandlicensing@scotborders.gcsx.gov.uk
Phone   01835 826662
Fax   01835 826693
Or in writing: Licensing Unit 

Regulatory Services – Legal and Licensing 
Scottish Borders Council 
Council Headquarters 
Newtown St Boswells TD6 0SA

2 LI
[...]
e regarded as the only option for achieving the 
benchmark standards. Other fire safety risk assessment methods or fire safety measures 
which achieve the same end should be considered.

Page 44



SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD

MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 on Friday, 26 
October 2018 at 10.30 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, 
S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and G. Turnbull

Apologies:- Councillor T. Weatherston

In Attendance:- Clerk to the Scottish Borders Licensing Board, Managing Solicitor (Property 
and Licensing), Licensing Services Team Leader, Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (I. Tunnah and M. Wynne), Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Walling), Inspector A. Hodges - Police Scotland. 

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of Meeting of 24 August 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

3. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD - FINANCIAL REPORTS 2017/18 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 24 August 2018, there had been re-
circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Scottish Borders Licensing Board now 
seeking approval of the Annual Financial Report.  Following correction of a minor error 
within the Financial Report an amended version was attached as an Appendix.  It was 
noted that the Annual Functions Report had been approved at the last meeting. 

DECISION

(a) APPROVED the Scottish Borders Licensing Board Annual Financial Report 
2017/18 attached as Appendix 2 to the report; and

(b)    AGREED to authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication of 
the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 2017/18 Annual Functions Report and 
Annual Financial Report.

4. LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there 
[...]

and tastings. Santa’s Grotto will be available throughout the months of 
November and December’. 

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other – seven objections.

There had been circulated copies of the application and current and proposed operating 
plans. There had also been circulated copies of seven objections to the application from 
members of the public. With reference to the objections Mr Hassard re-emphasised, that 

Page 48



the addition of activities requested related only to low-key events on the premises such as 
book launches and receptions with appropriate music provided on occasion. The outlet 
was off-sales only so no alcohol would be consumed on the premises as part of these 
events.  He added that the applicant was proud of its location in Melrose and aware of the 
character of the neighbourhood which must be protected.  In a discussion of the 
application, Members took into account the objections received but also noted the 
assurances given by Mr Hassard about the applicant’s intentions at this outlet and their 
acknowledgement of the concerns raised by objectors, which he stressed would not 
impact in the manner perceived by them.

DECISION
GRANTED

(b)  Section 68: Application for Extended Hours.  
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application from 
RBLS, 22 Park Street, Galashiels, for extended hours from 9.00am until 11.00am on 11 
November 2018 for Remembrance Sunday had been withdrawn. 

DECISION
NOTED

6. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2018 TO 2023 
6.1 With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 20 April 2018, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board requesting the Board to consider 
the responses to the consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, to approve 
the Statement and arrange for its publication.  The report explained that, following a 12 
week extensive consultation on the draft statement a revised Draft Final Version 
Statement had been prepared which was appended to the report.  A further Appendix to 
the report detailed the consultation responses.  A total of 35 responses had been 
received, 19 from individuals, 9 from Licensees and 7 from organisations including the 
Local Licensing Forum and Alcohol Focus Scotland.  The report went on to give a 
summary of the responses in terms of whether there was agreement or disagreement with 
questions relating to the five licensing objectives, period of licensed hours and events 
involving children.   Respondents were also asked if they had an opinion in relation to the 
proposed Draft Policy Statement and if so whether they wished to make comments or 
suggestions for inclusion in the final Policy.  Officers had considered all responses and 
proposed the revisals shown to the draft Policy Statement put forward for consideration by 
the Licensing Board.  An explanation of the revisals made and of those not incorporated in 
the amended Draft were highlighted in the Appendix. 

6.2 The Clerk to the Licensing Board referred to the importance of the Working Group which 
had worked on the revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy and had produced the 
draft for consultation.  She highlighted for Members the main changes to the draft policy 
which had now been proposed in response to that consultation.  She drew attention in 
particular to comments made within the section on Overprovision and officers’ response to 
those comments.  Members recognised the value of the annually prepared Scottish 
Borders Alcohol Profile which formed an evidence base to which the Board could have 
regard when determining applications.  Although evidence from the Alcohol Profile should 
therefore form the basis of decisions relating to Overprovision, Members agreed that the 
Board should also maintain flexibility within licensing policy to be able to take into account 
change on a case by case basis.  After further 
[...]
esday 5 December 2018 at 4 pm.

DECISION
NOTED

9. ITEMS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

10. LICENSING SCOTLAND ACT 2005: SECTION 72 - APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF 
PERSONAL LICENCE. 
The Board considered an application for Grant of Personal Licence and an objection letter 
from Police Scotland in respect of that application.  Police Scotland drew attention to the 
applicant’s conviction and a further pending case and recommended refusal of the 
application on the grounds of the preventing crime and disorder and securing public safety 
objectives. Having regard to the information provided by the police and the licensing 
objectives cited the Board agreed not to grant the application.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 on Friday, 16 
November 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, 
S. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol and G. Turnbull

Apologies:- Councillors R. Tatler and T. Weatherston
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Services Team 

Leader, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (I. Tunnah and M. 
Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Trainee Democratic 
Services Officer (E. Graham), Inspector C Wood – Police Scotland.

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of Meeting of 26 October 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED.

2. LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had b
[...]
ain unpaid.  In response to a question from Members, 
it was noted that there was no recourse for the Board to apply any extra monetary penalty 
for late payment despite the additional burden on the Board and its officers in recovering 
outstanding fees.

DECISION 
AGREED that under Section 37 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 should annual 
fees remain unpaid for any Premises Licence, review hearings would take place in 
respect of those premises at the Licensing Board on the 14 December 2018.

5. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

6. MINUTE 
The Board approved the Private Section of Minute of Meeting of 26 October 2018.

The meeting concluded at 10.45 am  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD

MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 on Friday, 14 
December 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. Richards, S. 
Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston

Apologies:- Councillors G. Turnbull
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Officer  (C. Watson), 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (I. Tunnah and M. Wynne), 
Chief Inspector A McLean – Police Scotland, Democratic Services Officer (F. 
Henderson), Trainee Democratic Services Officer 

CHAIRMAN
The Chairman reminded Members to have their Policy Statement with them at all times.

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of Meeting of 16 November 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED.

2. LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ infor
[...]
l 
trading. 

DECISION
AGREED that the Premises Licence be suspended with effect from 12 noon on 
Friday 21 December 2018.

(f) Heatherlie House Hotel, Heatherlie Park, Selkirk
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised the fees from this year 
and last year were still outstanding and the premises had ceased trading.

DECISION
AGREED that the Premises Licence be revoked with immediate effect.

(g) New Happy Gathering Chinese, 31 West Port, Selkirk
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised the fee was still 
outstanding.  Mr Zheng was present and explained that there had been a 
misunderstanding and would pay the fee today.  

DECISION
AGREED:-
(a) to accept the payment of the fee today; and

(b) that a written warning be issued with a view to ensuring that Mr Zheng 
fully understood the importance of paying the annual fee and the 
consequences of failing to do so.

Page 62



(h) Selkirk Football Club, Yarrow Park, Selkirk
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised the fee was still 
outstanding and no correspondence had been received.  

DECISION
AGREED that the Premises Licence be suspended with effect from 12 noon on 
Fiday 21 December 2018.

(i) High Level Bar, 11 Green Terrace, Hawick
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised the fee was still 
outstanding and the bar was closed.

DECISION
AGREED that the Premises Licence be revoked with immediate effect.

(j) Stags Head Bar, 13 Drumlanrig Square, Hawick
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised the fee was still 
outstanding and the bar was closed.  It was undertstood that the current owner was 
endeavouring to sell the premises and therefore any revocation could hinder any 
future sale.  In the circumstances the Board considered that a suspension may be 
more appropriate.

DECISION
AGREED that the Premises Licence be suspended with effect from 12 noon on 
Friday 21 December 2018.

(k) The Taste of Bengal, 4 Station Buildings, Hawick
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised the fee was still 
outstanding and they appear to still be trading.  Despite numerous attempts, no 
response had been received from any communication.

DECISION
AGREED that the Premises Licence be suspended with effect from 12 noon on 
Friday 21 December 2018.

(l) Fletchers, Hillside Terrace, Selkirk
The Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised the fee was still 
outstanding for a second year. It was understood that the premises were still trading 
but were not selling alcohol.

DECISION
AGREED that the Premises Licence be revoked with immediate effect.

The meeting concluded at 10.45 am  

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minute
	7 Licensing Board Policy Statement
	11 Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes
	Item 11 - Minute - Licensing Board - 16 November 2018
	Item 11 - Minute - Licensing Board - 14 December 2018

	14 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells, TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 22 
January 2019 at 4.00 pm

Present:-

Also present:-

S. Bell, S. Dalrymple, S. Elliot, M. W. Hay, R. MacKay, A. Maybury, G. Todd, 
I. Tunnah and M. Wynne.
Licensing Board Members: Councillors J. Brown, J. Greenwell, D. Paterson, 
N. Richards, S. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- S. Elliot, PC Ray (Police Scotland), Councillor R. Tatler.

In Attendance:- R. Kirk (Managing Solicitor- Property and Licensing), F. Walling (Democratic 
Services Officer).   

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Mr Kirk welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave a particular welcome to Sarah 
Dalrymple who was attending her first meeting of the Local Licensing Forum.  For her 
benefit Mr Kirk asked for a round of introductions.

JOINT TRAINING SESSION
Prior to the main business of the meeting there was a joint Licensing Forum/Board 
training session on Equalities delivered by Ms Simone Doyle, the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity Officer.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER 
Mr Wynne proposed that Mr Mark Hay be appointed as Convener of the Local Licensing 
Forum.  The proposal was seconded by Mr Tunnah and unanimously agreed.  Mr Hay 
took the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

DECISION
AGREED that Mr Mark Hay be appointed as Convener of the Local Licensing 
Forum.

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of the meeting held on 23 October 2018 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute

3. LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT 
With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 23 October 2018 there had been circulated 
copies of the finalised Scottish Borders Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy 
(November 2018 – November 2023) which had recently been published. Licensing 
Standards Officer, Mr Tunnah, explained that, following a 12 week extensive consultation 
on the draft Statement, comments from individuals, licensees and organisations, including 
the Local Licensing Forum and Alcohol Focus Scotland, had been taken account by the 
Board in producing the final version.  In accordance with the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005, this Statement would be in place until its revision which would be required within 18 
months of the establishment of a new Licensing Board, which would effectively be by 
November 2023. Mr Tunnah added that the Board could produce a supplementary policy 



during the five year period if there were changes in circumstances, but the same process, 
including full consultation, would be required for its preparation.

DECISION
NOTED 

4. ALCOHOL PROFILE 
In Ms Elliot’s absence, Mr Tunnah explained that statistics were now being collated by Ms 
Elliot and her team for the preparation of an updated Alcohol Profile.  The Profile was 
used as a reference to assist the Licensing Board and to inform other decision makers 
about the impact of alcohol consumption in the community.

DECISION
NOTED

5. BYELAWS TO PROHIBIT THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN DESIGNATED 
PUBLIC PLACES - UPDATE 
With reference to paragraph 7.3 of the Local Licensing Forum Minute of 23 October 2018, 
Mr Kirk gave an update on the current position regarding the proposal to introduce 
Byelaws to Prohibit the Consumption of Alcohol in Designated Public Places.  He 
explained that a report had been taken to Council in December 2018. As it had been over 
four years since the Council last considered the matter, elected Members decided that a 
new consultation process should be carried out to consider the need for Byelaws in the 
Scottish Borders.  This would be concluded within 12 months and a further report be 
taken back to Council with the findings of the consultation.  The Forum would be included 
as part of the consultation and therefore have an important part to play.  In the ensuing 
discussion hopes were expressed that the apparent misunderstandings about the purpose 
and effect of the byelaws could be countered by improved communications within the 
consultation process.  

DECISION
NOTED 

6. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS - UPDATE 
Mr Wynne gave an update and advised that there had been no major problems reported 
over the recent period. He advised that there had been a large number of applications to 
the licensing authority for occasional licences.  As part of the ‘don’t buy it don’t supply it’ 
campaign, against under-age drinking, banners had been displayed in supermarkets in 
Kelso, Hawick and Galashiels.  Safety Advisory Group (SAG) processes had already 
begun in preparation for the Rugby 7s season.  

DECISION
NOTED the update

7. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Minutes of 26 October 2018, 16 November 2018 and 14 December 2018.  Mr Wynne 
highlighted those applications which he suggested were of particular interest to the 
Forum.

DECISION
NOTED the minutes.

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 



in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9. MINUTE 
Members noted the private Minute of 23 October 2018.

10. POLICE REPORT 
Due to particular circumstances there was no Police Report on this occasion.

The meeting concluded at 5.45 pm  


